DOL 98B
DA  DOL 98B fjerkrævægt Teknisk brugervejledning
EN  DOL 98B bird weigher Technical Users Guide
DE  DOL 98B Geflügelwaage Technische Bedienungsanleitung
Teknisk brugervejledning 3
DOL 98B
1 DA  Indledning................................................................................................................. 4
2 Produktbeskrivelse ........................................................................................................... 4

DOL 98B
Calibration with DOL 92B v. 1.10:
1) Set the weight type code S69 or S82 at 2 "calibration".
2) Place a 2,5 kg or 5 kg weight on the weigher and wait 30 seconds.
3) Remove the weight again and wait 30 seconds.
4) Set the weight type code S69 or S82 back to 0.
Calibration with DOL 92A and DOL 92B v. 1.02:
The weigher should stand on a plane surface and power connected for at least 30 minutes at 20-35 °C
prior to calibration. A 5 kg weight and the enclosed screwdriver should be applied. The weigher
cannot be more accurate than the weight. Consequently, always apply a weight which has been
controlled by an official weighing authority.
The adjustment holes are closed by 2 screws which should be removed.
0 kg on the weighing plate:
Turn the adjustment at the green lamp 0 kg, until the lamp is lit constantly.
OFTEN IT IS ONLY NECESSARY TO CALIBRATE 0 KG.
5 kg on the weighing plate:
Turn the adjustment at the red lamp 5 kg, until the lamp is lit constantly (if
the weighing plate is unsteady, the lamp flashes).
Remove the weight. The green lamp should then be on, if not repeat 0 kg and 5 kg adjustments several
times.
Remount the screws in the adjustment holes.
The green lamp should not necessarily be lit when the weighing plate is empty, as the acceptable
inaccuracy during operation is much higher than during calibration, however the lamp should flash
when the weighing plate is gently touched.
Figure 5: Calibration of DOL 98B
18  Technical Users Guide
DOL 98B
14 Technical Fault Finding
Testing of weigher: Connect voltmeter to terminal K1-K2 of the weigher. If no load is on the
weighing plate, the voltmeter shows 0.5V dc. If a load is placed on the
weighing plate (max. 5 kg), the voltmeter shows up to 10V dc.
Testing of load cell: See survey of panel. Without removing the plugs measure voltage at the top
of load cell plug with a voltmeter. Between the uttermost wires, constantly
and exactly, 10.00V. Between frame and +5V, constantly 5V. Between
frame and signal wire the voltage should increase pari passu with increasing
weight: 5.3V/0 kg and 7.3V/5 kg.
Figure 6: Survey of DOL 98 panel
15 Spare Parts
DOL 98B poultry weigher
130987 DOL 98B susp. device, weighing plate
130988 DOL 98B plug system
Technical Users Guide 19
DOL 98B
DOL 98B poultry weigher
130983 DOL 98B fastening bracket
290981 DOL 98 automatic unit compl.
16 Technical Data
Technical data DOL 98B
Electricity
Supply voltage, transformer 220V ac +/- 10%
Supply voltage, weigher 18V ac or 24V dc
Consumption 3VA/1 Watt
Frequency 50/60 Hz
Capacity 0.1 - 5 kg
Output signal 0 kg = 0.50V
5 kg = 10.00V
Output impedance 1 Kohm +/-25 %
Environment
Ambient temperature, operation +15 - +35 °C
Ambient temperature, storage -25 - +50 °C
Ambient humidity, max. 90 % RH
Protection class IP 54 splashproof
Shipping
Dimensions, L x W x H 870 x 500 x 313mm
Shipping dimensions, L x W x H 920 x 510 x 330mm
Weight 18.0 kg
Shipping weight 20.8 kg
20  Technische Bedienungsanleitung
DOL 98B
17 DE  Einleitung
Ihre neue DOL 98B Geflügelwaage ist ein Präzisionsprodukt und erfordert deshalb eine schonende
Behandlung.